AAT2869
Fade-In/Fade-Out 4 Channel Backlight Driver with Dual LDOs SystemPowerTM
PRODUCT DATASHEET
2869.2010.01.1.0 1w w w . a n a l o g i c t e c h . c o m
Genera l Descr ipt ion
The AAT2869 is a low-noise, constant- frequency charge
pum p DC/ DC converter that  uses a dual-m ode load
switch (1x)  and fract ional (1.5x)  conversion to m axim ize

together to the LED cathode.
Printed Circuit  Board
Layout  Recom m endat ions
When designing a PCB for the AAT2869, the key require-
m ents are:
1.  Place the fly ing capacitors C1 and C2 as close to the
chip as possible;  otherwise 1.5x m ode perform ance
will be com prom ised.
2.  Place the input  and output  decoupling capacitors as
close to the chip as possible to reduce switching
noise and output  r ipple.
3.  Connect  the exposed pad to GND plane for opt im al
power dissipat ion.
Manufacturer Par t  Num ber Value ( μF) Voltage Tem p. Co. ESR ( m ƻ)  a t  1 MHz Case
Murata
GRM188R61C105KA93 1 16 X5R 18 0603
GRM185R60J105KE21 1 6.3 X5R 16 0603
GRM188R61A225KE34 2.2 10 X5R 12 0603
TDK
C1608X5R1C105K 1 16 X5R 5.5 0603
C1608X5R0J225K 2.2 6.3 X5R 3.3 0603
Table 6 : AAT2 8 6 9  Recom m ended Capacitors.

 Figure 5 : AAT2 8 6 9  Evaluat ion Board Figure 6 : AAT2 8 6 9  Evaluat ion Board
 Top Side Layout . Bot tom  Side Layout .
AAT2869
Fade-In/Fade-Out 4 Channel Backlight Driver with Dual LDOs SystemPowerTM
PRODUCT DATASHEET
2869.2010.01.1.0 19w w w . a n a l o g i c t e c h . c o m
Com ponent Par t  Num ber Descr ipt ion Manufacturer
U1 AAT2869I DT
Fade- in/ Fade-out  4 Channel 1X/ 1.5X Charge Pum p for
White LEDs with Dual LDOs
Analogic Tech
U2 PI C12F675 8-Pin Flash-Based 8-Bit  CMOS Microcont roller Microchip
R1, R2, R3, R4 RC0603FR-070RL Res 0ƻ 1/ 10W 1%  0603 SMD
YageoR8 RC0603FR-0749K9L Res 49.9Kƻ 1/ 10W 1%  0603 SMD
R6, R9, R10, R11, R12 RC0603FR-071KL Res 1Kƻ 1/ 10W 1%  0603 SMD
C1, C2, COUT,  CF GRM188R71C105K Cap Ceram ic 1ǋF 0603 X7R 16V 10%
MurataCLA, CLB, CI N GRM188R61A225K Cap Ceram ic 2.2ǋF 0603 X5R 10V 10%
C3 GRM188R71C104K Cap Ceram ic 0.1μF 0603 X7R 16V 10%
D1, D2, D3, D4 RS-0805UW  20m A White LED 0805 Realstar
LED1 0805KGCT Green LED 0805 HB
LED2 0805KRCT Red LED 0805 HB
CYCLE, UP, DOWN 6* 6* 5 12V 50m A Pushbut ton E-LT